
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:  THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS OF THE COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the City 
Hall on Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 at 6.00 pm., for the transaction of the following:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the Special Council of 1st December  (Pages 1 - 2)

5. Minutes of the Monthly Council of 1st December  (Pages 3 - 8)

6. Minutes of the Special Council of 16th December  (Pages 9 - 12)

7. Official Announcements  

8. Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 18th December  
(Pages 13 - 64)

a) To confirm amendments to the Standing Orders re: establishment of the 
Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Shareholders' Committee  (Pages 65 - 70)

9. Minutes of the People and Communities Committee of 8th December  (Pages 71 - 
94)

10. Minutes of the Special City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 3rd December 
and Monthly Committee of 9th December  (Pages 95 - 130)

11. Minutes of the Licensing Committee of 16th December  (Pages 131 - 146)

12. Minutes of the Planning Committee of 15th December and Adjourned Planning 
Committee of 17th December  (Pages 147 - 162)

13. Notice of Motion - Climate Change (Councillor Bradshaw to move)  

“This Council recognises that States need to act in concert to avoid calamitous, 
irreversible, and world-changing rises in temperature. The Council recognises also 
that COP21 is the best, if still imperfect, chance to address these matters and 
encourages the citizens of Belfast, and beyond, to reflect on the impact our activity 
has on our planet.

The Council has already taken a lead in tackling climate change, including 
commitment and actions to reduce CO2 emissions, energy efficiencies, and 
reduction of energy consumption, but every town and city must play a part in its 
regional role to tackle climate change. 

The Council believes that the passing of a Climate Change Bill would benefit 
Northern Ireland as a whole, and accordingly the Council agrees to write to the 
Environment Minister and request that he brings forward a Climate Change Bill.”



14. Notice of Motion - Organ Donation (Councillor Mullan to move)  

“In March, 2013 the former Belfast City Council unanimously supported a motion 
calling for the then Minister for Health to introduce an opt-out organ donation 
scheme in order to increase the number of organ donors.
 
This Council welcomes the movement of the Human Transplantation Bill through 
the Assembly, which is designed save lives by changing the system of consent for 
transplantation by making it "the societal norm". This new ‘soft opt-out’ system with 
appropriate family safeguards; a requirement for express consent in certain cases 
and the ability for people to nominate advocates to affirm their wishes upon death; 
aims to increase the number of organ donors here.  

The Council notes with concern the continuing shortage of organ donors, and 
agrees to write again to the Minister of Health urging him to support such a 
scheme, which would help save the lives of the many seriously ill people currently 
on long waiting lists and who are dependent on the gift of organ donation.” 

15. Notice of Motion - School Buses (Councillor Boyle to move)  

“This Council agrees to send a letter to the Minister requesting the Minister to bring 
in legislation to prevent vehicles from overtaking school buses while the bus is 
stationary and children are departing from it.” 

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive



A60

Council

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015
at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to Notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Carson) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence); 
the High Sheriff (Alderman McKee);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Rodgers and Stalford; and 
Councillors Armitage, Austin, Beattie, Bell, 
Boyle, Bradshaw, R. Brown, Campbell, 
Carroll, Clarke, Copeland, Corr, Corr Johnston, 
Craig, Dudgeon, Garrett, Graham, E. Groves, 
Haire, Hargey, Heading, Howard, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, Kennedy, 
Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAteer, 
McAllister, McCabe, McConville, McDonough-Brown, 
McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, 
O’Hara, O’Neill, Sandford and Walsh.

Apologies

 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Bunting and Howard. 

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the special meeting which 
had been called in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Transitional, Incidental, Consequential and Supplemental Provisions) Regulations 
(Northern Ireland) Order 2015, to consider a recommendation of the Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee of 20th November to elect and admit the Nursing Service in 
Belfast as a Freeman of the City of Belfast.

Freedom of the City

Moved by Councillor McVeigh,
Seconded by Councillor Long and

Resolved - This Council wishes to honour the contribution which our 
nurses have made to the lives of the people of Belfast. Over many 
decades, our nurses have served the citizens of Belfast without fear or 
favour. During the most difficult days of the Troubles, our nurses cared 
for every citizen regardless of circumstances, religious or political belief.



Special Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

A61

Consequently, this Council wishes to award the Freedom of the City 
to the nurses of Belfast and to the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) on 
their behalf. It is our hope that, working with the RCN, a single day in the 
year will be identified when the citizens of Belfast and this Council will 
thank our hard-working nurses for the care they provide all-year round. 

We hope that this 'Nurses Day' will become a popular opportunity for 
every citizen to express their thanks to these exceptional individuals, who 
often go well above and beyond what they are paid to do. On behalf of 
every single citizen, we want to thank each of you, our nurses, for the 
exceptional care and attention you provide every single day of the year.”

Lord Mayor
Chairperson 



A62

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Tuesday, 1st December, 2015
at 6.35 p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Carson) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence); 
the High Sheriff (Alderman McKee);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Rodgers and Stalford; and 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, 
Beattie, Bell, Boyle, Bradshaw, R. Brown, 
Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, Copeland, Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Haire, Hargey, Heading, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, 
Kennedy, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, 
Magennis, McAllister, McAteer, McCabe, 
McConville, McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, 
Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, O’Neill, 
O’Hara, Sandford and Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Bunting and Howard.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor,
Seconded by the Alderman Stalford and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 2nd November be approved and adopted.

Disclosure of Family Relationship

The Chief Executive informed the Council that, in accordance with Section 30 of 
the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972, she had been advised by the Lord 
Mayor that Mr Christopher McCall, a nephew of his partner, had been offered an 
appointment as a part-time temporary cleaner within the Property and Projects 
Department.

Noted.



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

A63

Changes of Membership

The Council was advised that notification had been received from the 
Democratic Unionist Party indicating that it wished Alderman Stalford to replace 
Alderman R. Patterson on the South Belfast District Policing and Community Safety 
Partnership and on the Lagan Valley Regional Park Advisory Committee.

The Council approved the changes. 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Boyle, 
Seconded by Councillor Kennedy,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 20th November be approved and adopted.

NILGA – Development Programme for Local Government

Moved by Councillor Dudgeon,
Seconded by Councillor Jones and 

Resolved - That the decision of the Committee of 20th November 
under the above-mentioned heading be amended to provide that the 
Council calls for an early review by the Northern Ireland Assembly of the 
decision by the DSD not to transfer regeneration powers in April 2016; 
requests that Council staff do their utmost to work around that decision 
for the City’s benefit; and agrees that a request be made to the Assembly 
that it agrees that, in the interim period, the City be afforded ‘Agency 
Status’.

Audio Recording of Planning Committee Meetings

Moved by Councillor McAllister,
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the decision of the Committee of 20th November under the 
heading ‘Audio Recording of Planning Committee Meetings’ be rejected 
and accordingly the Council agrees to delete Section One of the 
Operating Protocol for the Recording of Committee Meetings, which 
states that “audio recording of Committee meetings would apply only to 
those held in the Lavery Room of the City Hall” and, accordingly, all 
future Planning Committee meetings be recorded. 

By a recorded vote, twenty-eight Members voted for the amendment and twenty-
seven against and it was declared carried.



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

A64

For 28

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Carson); 
Councillors Armitage, Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Bradshaw, R. Brown, Campbell, 
Carroll, Clarke, Corr, Garrett, 
Groves, Hargey, Jones, Long, 
Magee, Magennis, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCabe, McConville, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, 
Ó Donnghaile, O’ Hara, O’Neill and 
Walsh.

Against 27

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman 
Spence);  the High Sheriff (Alderman 
McKee);  Aldermen D. Browne, Convery, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, McGimpsey,
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Rodgers and 
Stalford; Councillors Boyle, Copeland, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, Graham, 
Haire, Heading, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
Johnston, Kennedy, Kyle, Mullan, 
Newton and Sandford. 

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 20th November were approved and adopted.

Waterfront Hall – Steps Towards Implementation

Arising from discussion on the above-mentioned minute, the Council agreed that 
a report be submitted to the Committee which would examine the feasibility of a 
member of staff from the Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall being appointed to serve on 
the Board of Directors.

Advertising Opportunities on Council Land and Property

Arising from discussion in the above-mentioned matter, specifically in respect of 
the feasibility of the Council operating ‘managed poster sites’ on some of its properties, 
it was agreed that a number of reports which had been considered by the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee in 2013 would be circulated to Members for 
information. 

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Corr Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor R. Brown and 

Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 10th November be approved and adopted.

Belfast City Council Traffic Regulation
(Belfast) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015
 

Moved by Councillor Corr Johnston,
Seconded by Alderman Rodgers and

Resolved - That the Council agrees to pass a Resolution to make 
The Belfast City Council Traffic Regulation (Belfast) Order (Northern 



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

A65

Ireland) 2015, as set out within the minutes of the meeting of the People 
and Communities Committee of 10th November, and to be effective from 
1st December, 2015.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Hargey,
Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 11th November be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey,
Seconded by Councillor Dudgeon and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 12th November, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 17th and 19th November, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted.

Notices of Motion

Support for the Homeless

Moved by Councillor Ó Donnghaile,
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown,

"This Council will dedicate itself to tackle the plight of the homeless 
this winter by scoping out available Council premises that may be made 
available for evening and overnight accommodation for our city's rough 
sleepers. We will engage all relevant Council departments on this matter, 
including the Lord Mayor's Office, and act as convener to ensure all 
relevant Government Departments with legal responsibilities are round 
the table as a matter of urgency to make the necessary physical and 
financial resources ready. We will also work with charities, the 
community/voluntary sectors and private companies to ensure the proper 
human resources and management is in place for this purpose."



Meet
[...]

normally be 12 months after paying the deposit. This effectively means 
that the only redress for tenants is through the civil courts.

Accordingly, the Council agrees to write to the Minister for Social 
Development urging that this flaw in the legislation is redressed as a 
matter of urgency and that the scheme is brought into line with England, 
Scotland and Wales in that there is 30 days from the receipt of the 
deposit for landlords to comply.”



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

A67

The Lord Mayor confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 13(f), 
the Motion would be referred without discussion to the People and Communities 
Committee.

Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ 
Superannuation Committee (NILGOSC) – Investments

Moved by Councillor R. Brown,
Seconded by Councillor Garrett,

“This Council notes the warning from the Bank of England’s 
Prudential Regulation Authority of a serious financial risk associated with 
investments in fossil fuels; recognises that, in order to prevent dangerous 
global warming over two degrees centigrade, three-quarters of fossil fuel 
reserves must remain in the ground; believes that by investing in fossil 
fuels NILGOSC is therefore acting contrary to promoting the success of 
the company for the benefit of its members and employers and calls on 
NILGOSC to divest from fossil fuels.”

The Lord Mayor confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 13(f), 
the motion would be referred without discussion to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Lord Mayor
Chairperson



A68

Council
SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday,16th December, 2015
at 6.30 p.m., pursuant to Notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Carson) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence); 
Aldermen Convery, Kingston, McGimpsey, 
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Rodgers and Stalford; 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Boyle, Bradshaw, R. Brown, Bunting, Campbell, 
Carroll, Clarke, Copeland, Craig, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Haire, Hargey, Howard, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Magennis, Mallon, McAllister, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, McVeigh, Mullan, Ó Donnghaile, 
O’Hara, Sandford and Walsh. 

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of the High Sheriff 
(Alderman McKee), Aldermen Browne and McCoubrey, together with Councillors Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Heading, Kennedy, McDonough-Brown, Newton and O’ Neill.

Military Action in Syria

The Council met to consider the following motion, which was moved by 
Councillor McVeigh and seconded by Councillor Magee:

“This Council, on behalf of the concerned citizens of Belfast, wishes to 
express its opposition to the recent decision of the British Government to 
embark upon an aerial bombing campaign in Syria. This campaign will not 
make Belfast, Ireland or Britain safer; in fact it may well make the 
possibility of attack more likely.  However, this bombing campaign will 
most certainly result in the deaths of very many innocent Syrian civilians.

A much more effective strategy would be to have a determined 
international effort to confront and end the collaboration of states such as 
Saudi Arabia, Qatar and Turkey with Dáesh, cutting off the flow of 
personnel, finance and arms to them.  We the civic leaders of Belfast are 
opposed to this war and wish to see all governments pursue a vigorous 
and non-partisan peace process within Syria.”

At the request of Councillor Lyons, Councillor McVeigh agreed that his motion be 
replaced with the following wording: 



Special Council Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

A70

“This Council affirms its support for the innocent civilian population in 
Syria, or fleeing it, as they suffer murderous violence and rights abuses 
by the Assad regim
[...]
lford; Councillors Bunting, 
Copeland, Craig, Dudgeon, 
Graham, Haire, Howard, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, 
Kyle and Sandford.

Against 28
The Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Carson);
Alderman Convery, Councillors 
Attwood, Austin, Beattie, Bell, 
Boyle, Bradshaw, R. Brown, 
Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Lyons, 
Magee, Magennis, Mallon, 
McAllister, McAteer, McCabe, 
McConville, McVeigh, Mullan, 
Ó Donnghaile, O’ Hara and 
Walsh.

No Vote 2
Councillors 
Armitage and Long.



Special Council Meeting of Council,
Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

A70

The motion in the name of Councillor McVeigh and seconded by Councillor 
Magee (as amended by Councillor Lyons) was thereupon put to the meeting. 

By a recorded vote, 30 Members voted for the amended motion and 19 against 
and it was declared carried.   

For 30
The Lord Mayor (Councillor Carson); 
Alderman Convery; Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Austin, Beattie, Bell, Boyle, 
Bradshaw, R. Brown, Campbell, Carroll, 
Clarke, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, Mallon, 
McAllister, McAteer, McCabe, McConville, 
McVeigh, Mullan, Ó Donnghaile, O’ Hara 
and Walsh.

Against 19
The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Alderman Spence);
 Aldermen Kingston, McGimpsey, 
L. Patterson, R. Patterson Rodgers and 
Stalford. Councillors Bunting, Copeland, 
Craig, Dudgeon, Graham, Haire, Howard, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Kyle and 
Sandford.

Lord Mayor
Chairman





B484

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
Friday, 18th December, 2015

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Boyle (Chairperson); 
Aldermen Convery, Kingston, 
Rodgers and Stalford;
Councillors Clarke, S.Corr, Graham, Haire, Hargey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Kennedy, Long, McAllister, McCabe,
McVeigh, Ó Donnghaile and Walsh.

Also Attended Councillor R. Brown.

In attendance: Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive;
Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources;
Mr. G. Millar, Director of Property and Projects;
Mrs.
[...]
ommittee was reminded that the Council, at its meeting on 1st December, 
had referred the undernoted Notice of Motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 
Boyle and seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile, to the Committee for consideration in 
accordance with Standing Orders:

“This Council wishes to acknowledge the success of both football 
teams from this island and wishes them every success in the European 
Championships in France next year. This unique situation, where both 
teams have achieved international success, has brought happiness to 
their supporters throughout the whole of Ireland, regardless of football 
affiliation or geography. To mark this unique sporting occasion, in what 
has been a period of wonderful sporting achievements for local sport, the 
Council agrees to host a joint civic dinner for both teams prior to them 
heading to France next June.”

After discussion, it was 

Moved by Alderman Kingston,
Seconded by Alderman Stalford,

That this Council:

 Welcomes the attendance of the Northern Ireland Team, manager 
and coaches and IFA management at the civic reception held at 
the City Hall on 9th November in celebration of Northern Ireland’s 
qualification for the Euro Championship tournament in France 
next year;

 And also welcomes the qualification of three other national teams 
from the British Isles – England, Wales and the Republic of 
Ireland – and agrees that the Lord Mayor should write to all four 
national football associations expressing our congratulations and 
best wishes to them for the Euro 2016 finals.



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee,
Friday, 18th December, 2015

B487

Amendment

Moved by Councillor McAllister,
Seconded by Councillor Long.

That the Committee agrees to adopt the Notice of Motion standing in 
the name of Councillor Boyle and seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile, 
subject to the substitution of the words ‘civic dinner’, with the word 
‘reception’ in the final sentence.

On a vote by show of hands twelve

Minutes of the meeting


B
71

Council 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Tuesday, 5th January, 2016
at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor Carson) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence);
Aldermen Convery, Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, McKee, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Rodgers and Stalford; and 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, 
Beattie, Bell, Boyle, R. Brown, Bunting, 
Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, Copeland, Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Haire, Hargey, Heading, 
Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, 
Jones, Kennedy, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, 
Magennis, Mallon, McAllister, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, McDonough-Brown, 
McVeigh, Mullan, Ó Donnghaile, O’Hara 
O’Neill and Sandford.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Browne and Councillors 
Bradshaw, Newton and Walsh.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor,
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st December and the special meetings of the 
Council of 1st and 16th December be taken as read and signed as 
correct.

Request to Film Proceedings

The Chief Executive reported that requests to film and record the proceedings of 
the meeting had been received from a number of broadcasting organisations.

The Council granted the approval sought.



B Council
72 Tuesday, 5th January, 2016

Official Announcements

Members referred to a range of individuals from the City who had been 
recognised in the New Year’s Honours List. In particular, tributes were paid to the 
former Lord Mayor Pat McCarthy, Mr. Nigel Grimshaw and Mr. Carl Frampton. 

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated all those individuals 
who had been recognised in the New Year’s Honours List. 

The Deputy Lord Mayor expressed congratulations to those Council staff who 
had been involved in the hosting of the BBC Sports Personality of the Year Awards at 
the SSE Arena in December. 

The Lord Mayor reported that Mr. Danny Lavery, a former Deputy Lord Mayor, 
had recently undergone a surgical procedure and expressed his best wishes to 
Mr. Lavery for a speedy recovery. 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Boyle, 
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 18th December be approved and adopted.

Amendments

Northern Ireland and Republic of Ireland Football Teams

Moved by Alderman Kingston,
Seconded by Alderman Stalford,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
18th December, under the above-mentioned heading, be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to welcome the attendance of the 
Northern Ireland team, manager, coaches and officials of the Irish 
Football Association at the civic reception which was held in the City Hall 
on 9th November in celebration of Northern Ireland’s qualification for the 
European Championship tournament in France; and welcomes also the 
qualification of the three other national teams from  the  British Isles, i.e., 
England, Wales and the Republic of Ireland, and agrees that the 
Lord Mayor write to all four national football associations expressing our 
congratulations on qualifying for the 2016 European Championships. 

On a recorded vote, twenty-two Members voted for the amendment and thirty-
four against and it was declared lost.



Council B
Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 73

For 22

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman 
Spence); Aldermen Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, McKee, 
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Rodgers and 
Stalford; Councillors Bunting, Copeland, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, Graham, 
Haire, Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, 
Kennedy, Kyle and Sandford.

Against 34

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Carson); 
Alderman Convery, Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Austin, Beattie, Bell, Boyle, 
R. Brown, Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, 
Corr, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Heading, 
Howard, Jones, Long, Lyons, Magee, 
Magennis, Mallon, McAllister, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, Mullan, Ó 
Donnghaile, O’ Hara and O’Neill.

Further Amendment

Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
Seconded by Councillor Dudgeon,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
18th December, under the above-mentioned heading, be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to invite the football teams from the three 
home countries, i.e., England, Wales and Northern Ireland, along with the 
Republic of Ireland, to a reception in the City Hall to mark their 
achievements in qualifying for the 2016 European Championships.

On a recorded vote, twenty Members voted for the amendment and thirty-three 
against, with three ‘no votes’ recorded, and it was declared lost.

For 20

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Alderman Spence); Aldermen 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, McKee, 
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, 
Rodgers and Stalford; 
Councillors R. Brown, Bunting, 
Copeland, Craig, Dudgeon, 
Graham, Haire, Hussey, 
Johnston, Kennedy and 
Sandford.

Against 33

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Carson); Alderman Convery, 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, 
Austin, Beattie, Bell, Boyle, 
Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, Corr, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Heading, Howard, Jones, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
Mallon, McAllister, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, 
Mullan, Ó Donnghaile, O’ Hara, 
and O’Neill.

No Vote 3

Councillors
Corr Johnston,
Hutchinson and 
Kyle. 

Notice of Motion re: Energy Transition - Update

At the request of Councillor R. Brown, and with the consent of the Council, it was 
agreed that the minute of the meeting of 18th December, under the above-mentioned 
heading, be amended to provide that the remit of the proposed feasibility study for the 



B Council
74 Tuesday, 5th January, 2016

development and delivery of the City Energy Strategy would be submitted to the 
Committee for its consideration prior to it being finalised.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 18th December were approved and adopted.

Amendments and Standing Orders

Moved by Councillor Boyle,
Seconded by Councillor Hargey and 

Resolved - That the Council agrees to confirm the amendments to its 
Standing Orders, as set out within the summons for the meeting, to take 
account of the establishment of the Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall 
Shareholders’ Committee.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Corr Johnston,
Seconded by Alderman McKee,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 8th December be approved and adopted.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Corr,
Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile,

That the decision of the People and Communities Committee of 
8th December, under the heading “Court of Appeal Hearing Update – 
Dual Language Street Sign at Ballymurphy Drive”, be rejected and 
accordingly the Council agrees to exercise its discretion and approve the 
application to erect a second street nameplate in Irish at Ballymurphy 
Drive.

On a recorded vote, twenty-four Members voted for the amendment and twenty-
six against and it was declared lost.

For 24

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Carson); 
Alderman Convery, Councillors Attwood, 
Austin, Beattie, Bell, Campbell, Carroll, 
Clarke, Corr, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Heading, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
Mallon, McAteer, McCabe, McConville, 
McVeigh, Ó Donnghaile and O’ Hara. 

Against 26

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman 
Spence); Aldermen Kingston, McCoubrey, 
McGimpsey, McKee, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson and Stalford; Councillors 
Armitage, R. Brown, Bunting, Copeland, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, Haire, 
Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, 
Jones, Kennedy, Long, 
McDonough-Brown, O’ Neill and Sandford.



Council B
Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 75

Amendment

Amateur Boxing Strategy – Update

Moved by Alderman Kingston, 
Seconded by Alderman McKee, 

That the decision of the People and Communities Committee of 
8th December, under the above-mentioned heading, be amended to 
provide that the Council agrees to write to Sport NI requesting that it 
provide an update on the progress which has been achieved in enabling 
those clubs affiliated to the Northern Ireland Boxing Association to 
receive official recognition by that organisation. 

On a recorded vote, thirty-five Members voted for the amendment, and 
seventeen against, with two ‘no votes’ recorded, and it was declared carried. 

For 35

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Alderman Spence); 
Aldermen Convery, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, 
McKee, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson and Stalford; 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, 
Boyle, Bunting, Copeland, Corr 
Johnston, Craig, Dudgeon, 
Graham, Haire, Heading, 
Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
Johnston, Jones, Kennedy, 
Kyle, Long, Lyons, Mallon, 
McAllister, McDonough-Brown, 
Mullan, O’ Neill and Sandford.

Against 17

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Carson); Councillors Austin, 
Beattie, Bell, Campbell, Clarke, 
Corr, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Magee, Magennis, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, McVeigh, 
Ó Donnghaile and O’ Hara.
.

No Vote 2

Councillors
R. Brown 
and Carroll. 

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the People and 
Communities Committee of 8th December were approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Hargey,
Seconded by Councillor Howard and 



B Council
76 Tuesday, 5th January, 2016

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 3rd and 9th December be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey,
Seconded by Councillor Dudgeon and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 16th December, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 15th and 17th December, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted.

Notices of Motion

Climate Change

In the absence of Councillor Bradshaw, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the notice of motion standing in her name be withdrawn from 
the agenda. It was noted that Councillor Bradshaw wished to place the notice of motion 
on the agenda for the Council’s monthly meeting in February. 

Organ Donation

Move by Councillor Mullan,
Seconded by Councillor Craig, 

“In March, 2013 the former Belfast City Council unanimously 
supported a motion calling for the then Minister for Health to introduce an 
opt-out organ donation scheme in order to increase the number of organ 
donors.
 

This Council welcomes the movement of the Human Transplantation 
Bill through the Assembly, which is designed to save lives by changing 
the system of consent for transplantation by making it "the societal 
norm". This new ‘soft opt-out’ system with appropriate family safeguards; 
a requirement for express consent in certain cases and the ability for 



Council B
Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 77

people to nominate advocates to affirm their wishes upon death; aims to 
increase the number of organ donors here.  

The Council notes with concern the continuing shortage of organ 
donors, and agrees to write again to the Minister of Health urging him to 
support such a scheme, which would help save the lives of the many 
seriously ill people currently on long waiting lists and who are dependent 
on the gift of organ donation.” 

 
On a vote by show of hands, forty-three Members voted for the motion and four 

against and it was declared carried. 

School Buses

Move by Councillor Boyle,
Seconded by Alderman Convery, 

“This Council agrees to write to the Minister for Regional 
Development requesting that she introduce legislation to prevent vehicles 
from over-taking school buses while the vehicle is stationary and children 
are departing from it.” 

At the request of Alderman McGimpsey, Councillor Boyle agreed that second 
last line of his motion be amended to include the following:

“This Council agrees to write to the Minister for Regional 
Development requesting that she introduce legislation to prevent vehicles 
from over-taking school buses while the vehicle is stationary and children 
are ‘getting on to or’ departing from it.”

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Sandford,
Seconded by Alderman Stalford,  

“This Council agrees to write to Minister for Education and to the 
Minister for the Environment asking what additional road safety 
measures could be introduced to increase the safety of children when 
they are getting on and off school buses.” 

The amendment was put to the Council and passed unanimously. It was then 
put to the Council as the substantive motion and passed unanimously. 

Lord Mayor
Chairperson


